

**IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT  
NO. 21-0652**

---

**GORDON GARRISON,**  
Plaintiff- Appellant,

v.

**NEW FASHION PORK LLP, and BWT HOLDINGS LLLP,**  
Defendants- Appellees,

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR  
EMMET COUNTY  
HON. CHARLES BORTH

---

**APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF**

---

James L. Pray, AT0006318  
Jennifer E. Lindberg, AT0013329  
James W. White, AT0012418  
BROWN, WINICK, GRAVES, GROSS, &  
BASKERVILLE, P.L.C.  
666 Grand Avenue, Suite 2000  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-2510  
Telephone: (515) 242-2400  
Facsimile: (515) 283-0231  
E-mail: [james.pray@brownwinick.com](mailto:james.pray@brownwinick.com)  
E-mail: [jen.lindberg@brownwinick.com](mailto:jen.lindberg@brownwinick.com)  
E-mail: [james.white@brownwinick.com](mailto:james.white@brownwinick.com)  
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 5

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 10

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 14

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 15

    I.    Federal Court Litigation ..... 15

    II.   State Court Litigation ..... 17

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 20

    I.    Facts Relevant to Summary Judgment..... 20

    II.   Facts Relevant to *Gacke* Only..... 22

ARGUMENT ..... 24

    I.    THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND IOWA  
          CODE SECTION 657.11 IS CONSTITUTIONAL AS  
          APPLIED TO PLAINTIFF BECAUSE PLAINTIFF  
          BENEFITTED FROM THE NUISANCE IMMUNITY ..... 24

        A.    Preservation of Error..... 24

        B.    Standard of Review..... 25

        C.    Plaintiff Had an Animal Feeding Operation on His  
              Property for Nearly Forty Years and Thus Benefitted  
              from the Nuisance Immunity in Iowa Code Section  
              657.11..... 26

        D.    Plaintiff Allowed a CAFO Operator to Apply Manure  
              from his CAFO to Plaintiff’s Land in Kossuth County  
              and thus Plaintiff Benefitted Further from the Nuisance  
              Immunity..... 30

E.	Alternatively, the Court Should Overrule <i>Gacke</i> , Apply a Rational Basis Test, and Find the Statute Constitutional .....	31
II.	DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO THE PROTECTIONS OF IOWA CODE SECTION 657.11 AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	32
A.	Preservation of Error.....	32
B.	Standard of Review.....	32
C.	Plaintiff Has No Evidence of Defendants’ Failure to Use Prudent Generally Accepted Management Practices Reasonable for the Operation .....	34
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO DEFENDANTS ON PLAINTIFF’S TRESPASS AND IOWA DRAINAGE LAW CLAIMS.....	37
A.	Preservation of Error.....	37
B.	Standard of Review.....	37
C.	Plaintiffs Water Test Results Do Not Support His Claims .....	38
1.	The Federal Court Already Determined that Water Test Results Submitted by Plaintiff do not Show Increased Nitrate Levels and Plaintiff is Barred from Seeking a Different Factual Finding Here.....	38
2.	Plaintiff’s Water Test Results Prove Nothing .....	43
D.	Plaintiff’s Experts Do Not Create Any Genuine Issue of Material Fact .....	46
E.	Plaintiff Has No Evidence of Damages on His Trespass and Drainage Law Claims.....	48
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND IOWA CODE SECTION 657.11A IS CONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE.....	50
A.	Preservation of Error.....	50
B.	Standard of Review.....	50
C.	The Court Need Not Address this Constitutional Issue.	51

D. Iowa Code Section 657.11A is Constitutional on its Face	52
1. Promoting Animal Agriculture by Protecting Responsible Producers from Nuisance Lawsuits is Within the State’s Police Power and Not a Violation of Article 1, Section 1 of the Constitution.	52
2. The Damage Limitations Do Not Deprive Plaintiff of His Right to a Jury Trial	54
3. The Damage Limitations Do Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause	62
4. Iowa Code section 657.11A(3) Does Not Violate the Due Process Clause	67
CONCLUSION	68
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	69
CERTIFICATE OF COST	70
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	71
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	72

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson*, 880 N.E.2d 420 (Ohio 2007) ..... 60

*Baker v. City of Iowa City*, 750 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2008) ..... 51

*Barker v. Iowa Dep't of Pub. Safety*, 922 N.W.2d 581 (Iowa 2019)..... 39

*Bob McKiness Excavating & Grading, Inc. v. Morton Bldgs., Inc.*, 507  
N.W.2d 405 (Iowa 1993) ..... 64

*Boyd v. Bulala*, 877 F.2d 1191 (4th Cir. 1989)..... 56

*Chamberlain, L.L.C. v. City of Ames*, 757 N.W.2d 644 (Iowa 2008) ..... 40

*Channon v. United Parcel Service, Inc.*, 629 N.W.2d 835 (Iowa 2001) 29, 55

*Channon v. UPS, Inc.*, No. 66303, 1998 WL 317210, at \*1 (Iowa Dist. Ct.  
May 22, 1998)..... 55

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.*, 473 U.S. 432 (1985) ..... 64

*City of Riverside v. Metro Pavers, Inc.*, 2017 WL 2875687, at \*2 (Iowa Ct.  
App. 2017) ..... 47

*Cox v. Jones*, 470 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 1991)..... 48

*Doe v. New London Cmty. Sch. Dist.*, 848 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 2014) ..... 65

*Donovan v. State*, 445 N.W.2d 763 (Iowa 1989) ..... 47

*Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Group, Inc.*, 438 U.S. 59, 88 n.32  
(1978)..... 64

*Emmet Cty. State Bank v. Reutter*, 439 N.W.2d 651 (Iowa 1989) ..... 34

*Etheridge v. Medical Center Hospitals*, 376 S.E.2d 525 (Va. 1989) ..... 60

*Evans ex rel. Kutch v. State*, 56 P.3d 1046 Alaska 2002) ..... 60

*Freer v. DAC, Inc.*, 929 N.W.2d 685 (Iowa 2019) ..... 24, 25

*Gacke v. Pork Xtra, LLC*, 684 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2004).....  
..... 14, 17, 26, 52, 53, 66, 67

<i>Garrison v. New Fashion Pork, LLP</i> , 449 F. Supp. 3d 863 (N.D. Iowa 2020)	
.....	15, 16, 21, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 45
<i>Gourley ex rel. Gourley v. Nebraska Methodist Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 663	
N.W.2d 43 (Neb. 2003) .....	61
<i>Grant v. Iowa Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 722 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 2006) .....	39
<i>Grefe &amp; Sidney v. Watters</i> , 525 N.W.2d 821 (Iowa 1994).....	48
<i>Hammel v. Eau Galle Cheese Factory</i> , 407 F.3d 852 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	33
<i>Hawkeye Land Co. v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 847 N.W.2d 199 (Iowa 2014) .....	51
<i>Hlubek v. Pelecky</i> , 701 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2005) .....	33
<i>Honomichl v. Valley View Swine, LLC</i> , 914 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 2018) .....	
.....	17, 25, 26, 27, 32, 50, 51, 52, 53, 66
<i>Horton v. Oregon Health and Science University</i> , 376 P.3d 998 (Or. 2016)...	
.....	57
<i>Hunter v. City of Des Moines</i> , 300 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 1981) .....	42
<i>Hylar v. Garner</i> , 548 N.W.2d 864 (Iowa 1996) .....	29
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Al-Gharib</i> , 604 N.W.2d 621(Iowa 2000) .....	25
<i>Iowa Mutual Ins. Co. v. McCarthy</i> , 572 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 1997).....	51
<i>Iowa State Educ. Ass'n v. State</i> , 928 N.W.2d 11 (Iowa 2019) .....	65
<i>Iowa Supreme Court Bd. of Prof'l Ethics and Conduct v. Stein</i> , 586 N.W.2d	
523 (Iowa 1998).....	47
<i>Judd v. Drezga</i> , 103 P.3d 135 (Utah 2004) .....	61
<i>Kent v. Polk Cnty. Bd. of Sup'rs</i> , 391 N.W.2d 220 (Iowa 1986) .....	65
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012) .....	63, 64
<i>Kirkland v. Blaine County Medical Center</i> , 4 P.3d 1115 (Idaho 2000) .....	59
<i>Kistler v. City of Perry</i> , 719 N.W.2d 804 (Iowa 2006) .....	33
<i>Krotz v. Sattler</i> , 2004 WL 2297151, at *3 and n.2 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 14,	
2004) (unpublished).....	49

<i>Lakin v. Senco Products, Inc.</i> , 987 P.2d 463 (Or. 1999) .....	57
<i>Lemartec Eng'g &amp; Constr. v. Advance Conveying Techs., LLC</i> , 940 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa 2020) .....	39
<i>Matter of Bishop</i> , 346 N.W.2d 500 (Iowa 1984) .....	65, 67
<i>McClay v. Airport Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> , 596 S.W.3d 686 (Tenn. 2020 ...	57, 58
<i>McQuiston v. City of Clinton</i> , 872 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 2015) .....	63
<i>Mills v. Wong</i> , 155 S.W.3d 916 (Tenn. 2005) .....	58
<i>Murphy v. Edmonds</i> , 601 A.2d 102 (Md. 1992) .....	59
<i>Nelson v. Lindaman</i> , 867 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015) .....	33
<i>O'Tool v. Hathaway</i> , 461 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 1990) .....	49
<i>Oak Leaf Country Club, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 257 N.W.2d 739 (Iowa 1977) .....	49
<i>Phillips v. Mirac, Inc.</i> , 651 N.W.2d 437 (Mich. Ct. App. 2002) .....	58
<i>Pitcher v. Lakes Amusement Co.</i> , 236 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 1975) .....	55
<i>Pitts v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2012) .....	44
<i>Prior v. Rathjen</i> , 199 N.W.2d 327 (Iowa 1972) .....	34
<i>Robinson v. Allied Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 816 N.W.2d 398 (Iowa 2012) ...	33
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	65
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 692 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 2005) .....	64
<i>Schmidt v. Ramsey</i> , 860 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	56, 61
<i>Shepherd Components, Inc. v. Brice Petrides-Donohue &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 473 N.W.2d 612 (Iowa 1991) .....	64
<i>Siebert v. Okun</i> , 485 P.3d 1265 (N.M. 2021) .....	60
<i>State v. Cromer</i> , 765 N.W.2d 1, 7 n.4 (Iowa 2009) .....	32
<i>Tam v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 358 P.3d 234 (Nev. 2015) .....	61
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 421 v. City of Dubuque</i> , 706 N.W.2d 709 (Iowa 2005) .....	25
<i>Toney v. Parker</i> , 958 N.W.2d 202, 209 n.2 (Iowa 2021) .....	20

<i>Tratchel v. Essex Group, Inc.</i> , 452 N.W.2d 171 (Iowa 1990).....	29
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 at 425 (1987).....	56
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) .....	63
<i>Wallace v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Dirs.</i> , 754 N.W.2d 854 (Iowa 2008).....	33
<i>Weltzin v. Nail</i> , 618 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2000) .....	61
<i>Winger Contracting Co. v. Cargill, Inc.</i> , 926 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 2019) .....	24
<i>Wolf v. City of Ely</i> , 493 N.W.2d 846 (Iowa 1992).....	25
<i>Wright v. Colleton Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 391 S.E.2d 564 (S.C. 1990) .....	60
<i>Zauflik v. Pennsbury Sch. Dist.</i> , 104 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2014).....	59

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Article I, Section 1 of the Iowa Constitution.....	52
Article I, Section I of the Iowa Constitution .....	62
Tenn. Const. art. I, § 6 .....	57

**IOWA COURT RULES**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c), (d), (f).....	14
Iowa R. App. P. 6.101(1) .....	50
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3).....	29
Iowa R. App. P. 6.908.....	69
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.517(3)(a).....	48
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(3) .....	33

**STATUTES**

Iowa Code § 6.103(1) .....	50
Iowa Code § 657.11(2) .....	34, 53



Iowa Code § 657.11(2)(b).....	35
Iowa Code § 657.11(6) .....	27
Iowa Code § 459.102(4) .....	28
Iowa Code § 657.11 .....	10, 18, 24, 26, 28, 31, 66, 68
Iowa Code § 657.11(4) .....	31
Iowa Code § 657.11A .....	11, 14, 50, 51, 52, 61, 66, 67
Iowa Code § 657.11A(3) .....	17, 52, 53, 54, 61, 62, 67

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*2017 Iowa Senate Debate,*

<a href="https://www.legis.iowa.gov/dashboard?view=video&amp;chamber=S&amp;clip=s20170314163649480&amp;dt=2017-03-14">https://www.legis.iowa.gov/dashboard?view=video&amp;chamber=S&amp;clip=s20170314163649480&amp;dt=2017-03-14</a> .....	66
